## W.T. MESSAGE/ CRASH DATED 27.12.2024

FROM: GENESAM: DISPUR

TO : ALL DISTRICTCOMS

ALL CO-DISTRICTCOMS/ SUB-DIVISIONALS

HILLS & BARAK VALLEY :GUWAHATI

PRINCIPAL RESIDENT COMMISSIONER :ASSAM BHAWAN NEW DELHI

JOINT RESIDENT COMMISSIONER :ASSAM HOUSE CHENNAI / MUMBAI

JOINT RESIDENT COMMISSIONER :ASSAM HOUSE KOLKATA

DY RESIDENT COMMISSIONER :ASSAM HOUSE SHILLONG

NO. 266001/13 DATED 27.12.2024 (.) DR. MANMOHAN SINGH, FORMER PRIME MINISTER OF INDIA HAVE PASSED AWAY AT AIIMS HOSPITAL, NEW DELHI (.) AS A MARK OF RESPECT TO THE DEPARTED DIGNITARY, THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HAS DECIDED THAT THERE WILL BE SEVEN DAYS STATE MOURNING FROM 26.12.2024 (THURSDAY) TO 01.01.2025 (WEDNESDAY) BOTH DAYS INCLUSIVE THROUGHOUT ASSAM (.) ON THE DAY OF MOURNING, THE NATIONAL FLAG WILL BE FLOWN AT HALF-MAST THROUGHOUT ASSAM ON ALL BUILDINGS WHERE THE NATIONAL FLAG IS FLOWN REGULARLY AND THERE WILL BE NO OFFICIAL ENTERTAINMENT DURING THE PERIOD OF STATE MOURNING(.)

Memo No. 266001/13 -A

Dated Dispur, the 27th December, 2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Officer-in-Charge, APRO/ISPW, Dispur for immediate transmission of the above message.
- 2. The Principal Secretary / PPS to Chief Minister, Assam.
- 3. All P.S.s to Ministers / Parliamentary Secretaries, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 4. The Principal Secretary, Assam Legislative Assembly, Dispur.
- 5. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Governor of Assam, Guwahati-1.
- 6. The Secretary Coordination to Chief Secretary/P.S.s to Addl Chief Secretaries, Assam.
- 7. All P.S.s to Principal Secretaries/Commissioner & Secretaries/Secretaries, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 8. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-1.
- 9. The Secretary, A.P.S.C, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.
- 10. The Secretary, Lokayukta, Assam.
- 11. The Secretary, State Information Commission, Housefed Complex, Dispur.
- 12. The Secretary, State Election Commission, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 13. All Departments of Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 14. All Heads of Department / All Heads of Institutions.
- 15. The Director, Information & Public Relation, Assam, Dispur for wide publicity of the message.
- 16. The Director, A.I.R./Doordarshan Kendra, Guwahati for wide publicity of the message through their respective media.

By Order etc Signed by Partha Pegu

Date: 27-12-2024 11:27:26

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam General Administration Department & State Protocol Officer(i/c)